[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Wolverhamp’ltg.n Adults and Community

City Council .
- Scrutiny Panel
10 March 2015

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive

Venue Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership

Chair Clir Paula Brookfield (Lab)

Vice-chair Clir Patricia Patten (Con)

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat
Clir Payal Bedi Clir Barry Findlay

Clir lan Claymore
ClIr Jasbinder Dehar
CliIr Linda Leach

ClIr Rita Potter

ClIr Susan Constable
ClIr Bishan Dass

Clir Stephen Simkins

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Deb Breedon
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 551250 or deborah.breedon@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports
are not available to the public.

Agenda
Page 1 of 2


mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Part 1 — items open to the press and public

Item No. Title

1 Apologies

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (13.1.15) (Pages 3 - 8)
4 Matters arising

5 Exclusion of press and public

[To pass the following resolution:

That in accordance with Section100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business

as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown
below.]

6 In House Services - Adult Social Care (Pages 9 - 26)

[To carry out pre-decision scrutiny of the Cabinet Information relating to any
report relating to In House Services — Adult Social individual. Para (1)
Care]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2



City Council

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

WolverhamPf?'__‘ Adults and Community

Scrutiny Panel

Minutes - 13 January 2015

Attendance

Members of the Adults and Community Scrutiny Panel

Clir Paula Brookfield (Chair)
Clir Patricia Patten (Vice-Chair)
Clir lan Claymore

Clir Jasbinder Dehar

CliIr Rita Potter

Clir Bishan Dass

Clir Barry Findlay

Clir Stephen Simkins

Employees

Deborah Breedon Scrutiny Officer

Sheila Collett Head of Service

Martha Cummings Voluntary Sector Coordinator
Tony Ivko Service Director - Older People
Helen Winfield Welfare Rights Officer

Part 1 — items open to the press and public

Item No.

1

Title

Apologies
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Clirs Payal Bedi, lan Claymore and
Linda Leach.

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

Minutes of the previous meeting (18.11.14)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2014 be approved

as a correct record and signed by the Chair subject to an amendment on page 8 of
the minutes relating to efficiency savings in staff from the implementation of the Care
Act. It was agreed that the comment should read that Clir Steve Evans
acknowledged that the centre was due to close in October and confirmed that the
service would not force people to leave and that the the closure would happen in a
managed fashion.

Page 3 Minutes
Page 1 of 5



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Matters arising
There were no matters arising.

Wolverhampton Citizens Advice Bureau

Jeremy Vanes, Chief Operating Officer Wolverhampton Citizen Advice Bureau and
Helen Child future Chief Operating Officer provided a presentation 2015: a timer of
great change’.

The presentation gave oversight of the 2014-15 year and what impacted on the plan,
as follows:

¢ What was the 2014-15 plan
What happened outside the CAB
What happened inside the CAB
How were CAB doing
What will 2015 bring
What CAB need to deliver

e What is the point
The reduction in jobs meant that the CAB had to use resources differently, to keep
the footprint but emphasis on building telephone advice.
Some expected changes did not materialise such as the increase in mortgage rate
and implementation of Universal Credit (UC) under the Welfare Reform Act. There
have been good news changes to legislate pay day lenders which will reduce the
number of debt enquiries.
CAB have had to manage the budget carefully and have trained volunteers to work
alongside paid staff to sustain a level of delivery of public services.
The CAB has 20% fewer staff but the number of clients / enquiries growth means
more work. The Chief Operational Officer advised that CAB has to be realistic about
the budget and that there has to be a limit to what can be delivered.

The Chief Operational Officer advised that 2015 is going to bring more work relating
to pension pot advice. CAB Wolverhampton has been selected by Government to be
the delivery unit for the Black Country and that recruitment of a small team was
underway. He advised that the Dudley legal company providing legal aid advice has
withdrawn from the working arrangement.

The Chairman of the CAB Frank Reeves thanked Jeremy Vanes for being a most
effective Chief Operating Officer and welcomed the incoming Chief Operating Officer
Helen Child. ClIr lan Claymore endorsed the comments as a member of the CAB
Board.

Jeremy Vanes advised that the partnership working with CAB has worked well in
particular over the last two years there has been some interesting collaborative
working. He indicated that legal aid and advice on employment law are services that
will no longer be provided by CAB and voiced concerns that there is no capacity to
advise people at work.

Clir Stephen Simkins expressed concerns that any policy changes or further austerity
measures can increase in homelessness, numbers of looked after children and other
financial strains which could trigger an increase in demand for advice and support in
the City. He considered what the Councils duty is and how the Council can broker

Page 4 Minutes
Page 2 of 5



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

relationships. Tony Ivko, Service Director Older People advised that there is no
statutory provision but that the recent Scrutiny Review of ‘Welfare Reform —
Unclaimed Benefits’ concluded and made recommendations relating to advice and
support and how we map out services across the City. He advised that the existing
spend is being used more creatively using welfare rights staff to liaise and train
voluntary organisations. The scrutiny panel heard that more work is happening
relating to volunteering policy and partnership working.

In response to questions from the Chair, Clir Paula Brookfield, Jeremy Vanes
advised that the CAB is getting better at partnership working and that no one
organisation can do much without partner support in the current climate. In response
to questions relating to food banks and food theft he advised that there is a national
debate about food banks and that it is not clear how to map out and deliver them.
The panel discussed the unmapped faith groups that regularly feed people and
considered that the rise in food theft may be an indication that something is going on,
but that food banks and faith group hand-outs may be masking how hungry people
are.

In response to questions from Clir Bishan Dass the Chief Operating Officer advised
that the CAB depend quite a lot on the Refugee and Migrant Centre (RMC) for advice
and support in relation to immigration.

Clir Jasbinder Dehar welcomed the work with the University with law students and
suggested that the social policy course students could also eb considered. Helen
Winfield, Welfare Rights, advised that volunteer recruitment is on a continuous basis
but the difficulty is in retaining the volunteers.

Wolverhampton Compact - Its Value and Future

Clir Elias Mattu, Saffi Price, Wolverhampton Voluntary Sector Council (WVSC) Sheila
Collett, Head of Economic Inclusion and Martha Cummings, Voluntary Sector
Coordinator, Wolverhampton City Council were in attendance at the meeting to
provide a report on the new direction for the Wolverhampton Compact.

Wolverhampton launched its compact in 2005, the compact lays down the rules of
engagement between and within the sectors in a series of principles. Underpinning
the principles are six codes of practice that provide more detailed guidance. The
Cabinet Members indicated the timeliness of the report coming before scrutiny; a
refresh is due to changes to structures and lead officers across the partners signed
up to the compact and he emphasised the importance of maintaining the strengths of
the compact across partnerships to ensure all organisations in the sectors are joined
up and working together in Wolverhampton. Panel were advised that
Wolverhampton Compact has won awards on six occasions and wants to maintain
the quality in the refreshed compact.

Saffi Price, WVSC, advised that since first being developed things have changed
enormously, the refreshed compact needs to reflect the emergence of new structures
including the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), the Police and Crime
Commissioner (PCC)which did not exist in 2005. She indicated that from the
voluntary sector perspective the compact is key to working together to maximise

Page 5 Minutes
Page 3 of 5



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

resources and equally as important to ensure that the most effective organisation to
deliver is identified. She indicated that there is no value in refreshing unless there is
genuine buy in from all partners.

The scrutiny panel were advised that the compact revisit is at a very early stage,
there is a will to refresh it but no talks have started yet with PCC, CCG or other
stakeholders.

The scrutiny group welcome the refresh of the compact and asked officers what the
scrutiny panel could do to assist the process, by unblocking barriers. The Chair
suggested that the social value of the compact needs to be highlighted when
refreshing the document to capture all organisations and volunteering opportunities.
Anthony Ivko, Service Director Older People highlighted that Community hubs hold
volunteering opportunities and as they are run by the community for the community
there should be talks with the hubs about the compact. He highlighted a barrier that
has recently come to light in the form of Job seekers allowance claimants being
sanctioned when volunteering, because volunteering is not considered to be ‘actively
seeking employment’.

Martha Cummings indicated the relevance of having training schemes and
opportunities to unlock working age volunteers. She indicated that there is a cost to
everything and that there is a need to access funds where available and make sure
they are accessible to the voluntary sector. There is a need to help bring the money
into the City, it doesn’t matter which organisation or who as long as the funds come
into the City. ClIr Stephen Simkins suggested that the refresh should include a
mapping exercise of all voluntary organisations in the City.

Sheila Collett highlighted that volunteering is key for many to gain skills for
employment and for confidence to get back into the work place. The Chair
acknowledged that a Volunteering Strategy will start to pull information together, to
build community cohesion and that the compact gives the forum to have the
discussions to establish the ground rules.

The Chair supported what had been presented totally and highlighted the need for
everyone to get behind the compact and the vital nature of it to building on the
success.

Clir Barry Findlay welcomed the report and acknowledged that the compact is vital
for effective partnership working. He particularly highlighted the social benefit that
can be derived from having a fit for purpose compact.

The panel felt that the benefits of volunteering and of working in partnership through
the compact far outweigh anything being saved by not refreshing.

The panel also highlighted the need for working age people to be able to gain
experience through volunteering and the Department of Works and Pensions need to
acknowledge volunteering without imposing sanctions to Job Seeker Allowance
(JSA) claimants.

Helen Winfield, Welfare Rights Officer, advised that some people who volunteer think
that volunteering will affect benefits and because of this they are not filling in the right
information to DWP. If people tell DWP that they are volunteering an alternative day

Page 5) Minutes
Page 4 of 5



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

can be given and work experience can be taken into account, if DWP know they will
not put JSA claimant commitment into dispute.

The panel discussed what a volunteering programme could look like, including
support for people with work experience; project work with university / college and
broker a discussion with schools relating to work experience.

In response to a question from Clir Rita Potter Saffi Price advised that volunteering is
a good way to get work experience and apply for jobs coming up in the organisation.
She advised that there are lots of things a voluntary organisation do that deliver front
line services.

In summary the Chair indicated that the scrutiny panel are fully in support of
refreshing the compact and requested that updates are received by the panel.

Resolved:
The scrutiny panel:
1. endorse the proposal to undertake a review of the compact and to
undertake a refresh if required
2. note the continued approach to seek cross-party engagement from councillors
at all stages of the review
3. note the need to seek buy in from other public bodies
4. note the need for joint working across departments in the Council and with
organisations citywide for effective implementation

Page 7 Minutes
Page 5 of 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting (13.1.15)
	6 In House Services - Adult Social Care



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 6

Adults and Community 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 10 March 2015

Attendance

Members of the Adults and Community Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Paula Brookfield (Chair)
Cllr Patricia Patten (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Payal Bedi
Cllr Ian Claymore
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Bishan Dass
Cllr Barry Findlay
Cllr Stephen Simkins

Employees
Deborah Breedon Scrutiny Officer
Tony Ivko Service Director - Older People
Kathy Roper Head of Young Adults Commissioning

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Linda Leach

2 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received for this meeting.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (13.1.15)

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2015 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair subject to an amendment to minute 5 relating to 
Wolverhampton Citizens Advice Bureau to take account that:

Cllr Stephen Simkins expressed concerns that any policy changes or further austerity 
measures can increase in homelessness, numbers of looked after children and other 
financial strains which over time may impact on the mental health of residents and 
trigger an increase in demand for advice and support in the City. 

4 Matters arising



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 6

There were no matters arising.

5 Exclusion of press and public
Resolved:

That in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business as 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within the paragraphs 
of Schedule 12A of the Act set out below:]

Item No. Title Applicable  Paragraph

6 In House Services – Adult Social Care 1

6 In House Services - Adult Social Care
Anthony Ivko, Service Director Older People and Kathy Roper, Commissioning 
Disability and Mental Health Team Manager provided a report which both informed 
the panel of the outcomes of budget consultation on Duke Street residential 
bungalows and the Community Outreach and Enablement  Services, and enabled 
the Panel to carry out pre-decision scrutiny of the next phase of the reconfiguration of 
in-house services with regard to:

 Learning Disability – Duke Street Residential Bungalows
 Learning Disability – Community Outreach and Enablement Services
 Older People – Residential and Domiciliary Reablement
 Older People – Assistive Technology (Telecare and Carelink)
 Older People – Ekta

Learning Disability – Duke Street Residential Bungalows:
The Service Director advised that the report seeks permission to continue work 
started to engage residents of Duke Street and their families and refer back to 
Cabinet in June for decision. He advised that care would be changing at Duke Street, 
currently a Council run residential home for 20 adults with profound learning 
difficulties. The Service Director indicated that with the right support people with 
severe disability can live independently and recognised best practice supports the 
supported housing model.
Panel were advised that the consultation with carers had been carried out in a fair 
way and that Viv Griffin, Service Director Disability and Mental Health and the Team 
Manager had met with the carers and were continuing dialogue and keeping 
engaged.  

Councillors indicated that Wolverhampton Homes has demonstrated best practice in 
a number of fields that were being discussed in relation to supporting independent 
living. The Team Manager indicated that a tenancy was more secure for the resident 
than a place in a residential care home.  Councillors felt that there was a need for a 
mindset change, engagement with families and growing confidence with the 
employees.

Comments of the panel to refer to the Cabinet Member for Adults Services:
 Need to be clearer about what the difference would be for the tenants 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 6

 Why an RSL, why not Wolverhampton Homes?
 Support for the principle of promoting independence. 
 Emphasised the need to continue to engage with the families of residents, 

acknowledging that the proposals for change will inevitably cause concern and 
worry.

 A comment, why externalise?  Options should also consider the benefit of 
continuing in house provision.

Learning Disability – Community Outreach and Enablement Services
The Team Leader provided a brief summary of the outcome of consultation relating 
to Community outreach and enablement services. The service has provided care 
services for people with a learning disability living in their own homes for a number of 
years.
The consultation considered future options including:

 Whether to run the service thorough in house provider
 Externalise to a single provider
 The service to be delivered externally

Councillors questioned whether the service could be developed in house and the 
council tender for the services. The Panel agreed that there is a need to have 
accountability and to be compliant; they identified the need to evaluate the 
associated risks. 

Comments of the panel to refer to the Cabinet Member for Adults Services:
 To include consideration of an in house provision
 Risk and Benefit analysis

Older People – Residential and Domiciliary Reablement

The Service Director advised that under the Better Care Fund (BCF) many services 
are being merged and a lot of services are working well with health colleagues. He 
advised that there are three streams under BCF, one of which is enablement.  The 
Panel discussed how this service could be done together but differently.  The Service 
Director advised that the before and after mapping for reablement make sense 
because the frontline staff will be redesignated and there will be a budget saving as a 
result.

The Service Director advised that there are benefits with this approach and that there 
are issues relating to governance; risk and benefit; in particular how do we share 
risk.  He advised that the agreement is a ‘dead hand’ agreement, essentially if one 
partner takes their hand off the agreement, the agreement breaks.  The risks on both 
sides are huge.

The panel referred the comments relating to residential and domiciliary reablement to 
the Cabinet Member for Adults Services for information.

Assistive Technology -  Carelink and Telecare

Carelink and Telecare are two separate in-house services. The mobile response 
element for both is currently commissioned through an external market domiciliary 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 6

care organisation. A market warming exercise involveing 16 providers has shown 
there to be a viable market place for providing integrated community alarms and 
telecare service.

The Service Director outlined headlines arising from the consultation, as detailed in 
the report. He highlighted the aspiration to develop a more joined up service, to 
continue to develop proposals with additional analysis, maximising all opportunities 
for efficiency and to explore the integration of services including the responder 
service where the external market contract expires on 31 May 2015. The Team 
Manager advised that permission is being requested to do an options appraisal and 
that the Better Care Fund (BCF) would be explored for potential funding.  She 
advised that there are many advantages of assistive technology and devices in the 
home, particularly relating to safety and there will be a reduction in waking night staff 
costs as technology heat and movement sensors can ensure safety without staff in 
attendance. Councillors advised that the service should not be afraid of using 
assistive technology.

Councillors considered the need to involve the university and to look at new and 
cutting edge technologies such as mobile phones, telecare, GPS tracking etc; and to 
pass the Panel’s comments on to the scrutiny review of Channel Shift at its final 
meeting.

Comments of the panel to refer to the Cabinet Member for Adults Services:

 The Panel are fully supportive of integrated development, ‘shouldn’t be afraid 
of using modern technologies on a large scale

 The City should be ambitious in developing assistive technology, engage with 
universities and NHS, aspire to be at the cutting edge

 Further work to identify the benefits for quality of life for individuals and 
Communities

Older People – Ekta

EKTA provides 45 day care places per day but the day case service is considered 
outdated and the building is not currently viable or consistent with a personalised 
model of care.

The Service Director advised that there had been terrific commitment from the 
community about Ekta but that, as the report details, there is a need to carry out a 
further consultation process as there are a range of models that can be looked at, 
including consideration of the future use of the building for instance as an asset 
transfer.
The Service Director indicated that Kaleidoscope, an organisation that shares the 
use of building, complicates the situation and means that more consideration needs 
to be given to the matter.  The suggestion of putting Kaleidoscope and EKTA 
together but sitting separately was considered as more viable, as was a suggestion 
to explore other options to deliver the service in the community, such as the 
community taking over the EKTA Centre
The Panel heard that there was a lot of friends and family actively engaged in the 
EKTA Centre and that further consultation was the way forward.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 6

Comments of the panel to refer to the Cabinet Member for Adults Services:

Reinforced the importance of working with the Community, families and individuals

The Service Director gave a summary of the comments to refer to the Cabinet 
Member and the Panel resolved:

1. To note the outcomes of consultation with regard to Learning Disability – Duke 
Street Residential Bungalows and Learning Disability – Community Outreach 
and Enablement Service

2. To note that the item is being considered as pre-decision scrutiny and will 
therefore not be available to call-in once the decision has been made by the 
Executive

3. To refer the following comments of the Adults and Community Scrutiny Panel 
to the Cabinet Member Adult Services to present to Cabinet 11 March 2015:

Learning Disability – Duke Street Residential Bungalows:

 Need to be clearer about what the difference would be for the tenants 
 Why an RSL, why not Wolverhampton Homes?
 Support for the principle of promoting independence. 
 Emphasised the need to continue to engage with the families of residents, 

acknowledging that the proposals for change will inevitably cause concern 
and worry.

 A comment, why externalise?  Options should also consider the benefit of 
continuing in house provision.

Learning Disability – Community Outreach and Enablement Services:
 To include consideration of an in house provision
 Risk and Benefit analysis

Older People – Residential and Domiciliary Reablement:
 To note the comments relating to residential and domiciliary reablement to 

the Cabinet Member for Adults Services 

Assistive Technology -  Carelink and Telecare:
 The Panel are fully supportive of integrated development, ‘shouldn’t be 

afraid of using modern technologies on a large scale
 The City should be ambitious in developing assistive technology, engage 

with universities and NHS, aspire to be at the cutting edge
 Further work to identify the benefits for quality of life for individuals and 

Communities

Older People – Ekta:
 Reinforced the importance of working with the Community, families and 

individuals



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 6

General: 

 There was overall a supportive response to the paper which is looking to 
the future rather than the past

 The new commissioned arrangements should be supported by capacity for 
monitoring of these contracts to ensure safe delivery of support.

 Expectation that robust governance arrangements are in place for new 
arrangements, with complete clarity about accountability arrangements.

 There needs to be clearer statements of the benefits of partnerships 

Thanks to the Chair 

The Vice-Chair thanked the Chair on behalf of the Panel for a good year of scrutiny. 
Councillors agreed that the range, openness and honesty of witnesses had really 
lifted the standard, focus and depth of scrutiny.

The Service Director thanked the Chair and Panel Members for the challenge 
provided by scrutiny during the year, which he advised had changed what the 
Service group had done and the way forward for service and policy delivery.   


